# \$165.00 2209956

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
The Bank of New York Mellon, as	FORMERLY The Bank of New	12/22/2009	a New York banking	
Trustee	York, as Trustee	12/22/2009	corporation: NEW YORK	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Software Brokers of America, Inc.
Street Address:	3505 NW 107th Avenue
City:	Miami
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33178
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2209956	HURRICANE
Registration Number:	2216461	INTCOMEX
Registration Number:	3604258	KLIP
Registration Number:	3248059	NEXXT SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2908284	Н
Registration Number:	2904770	HURRICANE H

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734-761-3780

Email: asujek@bodmanllp.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek - Bodman LLP

Address Line 1: 201 South Division, Ste 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004119 FRAME: 0432

900150586

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek
Signature:	/Angela Alvarez Sujek/
Date:	12/23/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=Termination and Release#page1.tif source=Termination and Release#page2.tif source=Termination and Release#page3.tif source=Termination and Release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004119 FRAME: 0433

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is granted on this 22nd day of December, 2009, by The Bank of New York Mellon (formerly known as The Bank of New York), acting solely in its capacity as Trustee (hereinafter, the "Trustee") under the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), to Software Brokers of America, Inc. (the "Pledgor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Trustee and the Pledgor entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 25, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 25, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on August 29, 2005, at Reel/Frame 3149/0438 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, Pledgor granted to the Trustee a security interest in the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (together with any other Trademarks included in the Pledged Collateral, the "Pledged Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trustee wishes to release any and all security interests, and any other lien, it has in the Pledged Trademarks, and to re-assign all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Pledged Trademarks to the Pledger.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Trustee hereby agrees as follows:

- The Trustee hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and
  forever discharges each security interest in the Pledged Trademarks that was granted to
  the Trustee under the Trademark Security Agreement, and any and all other security
  interests or liens that the Trustee or its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in
  or to the Trademarks under the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. The Trustee hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Pledgor all right, title and interest that the Trustee and its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or to the Pledged Trademarks under the Trademark Security Agreement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Trademarks. The Trustee hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement has been terminated.

Į

- 3. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Pledged Trademarks. The Trustee agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver to Pledgor all further documents and/or instruments as requested by Pledgor to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 4. The Trustee hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Pledged Trademarks, the Trustee will execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed herein.
- 5. This Release shall be binding upon the Trustee's heirs, representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.
- 6. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, and all which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has entered into this Release on the date first written above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON as Trustee

By: CAKIOS R. TUCIANO
Title: VICE President

# SCHEDULE A

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HURRICANE	75068242	2209956	12/15/1998
HURRICANE SYSTEMS	75068243	2213620	12/29/1998
HURRICANE SYSTEMS	74510388	1890938	04/25/1995
INTCOMEX	75419728	2216461	01/05/1999
KLIP	78332989	3604258	04/07/2009
NEXXT SOLUTIONS	78257367	3248059	05/29/2007
Н	78243901	2908284	12/07/2004
HURRICANE H	78243926	2904770	11/23/2004

# **DOMAIN NAMES**

Domain Name	Registrant
Intcomex.com	Software Brokers of America, Inc.
e-ias.com	Software Brokers of America, Inc.
nexxtsolutions.com	Software Brokers of America, Inc.
technologistics.com	Software Brokers of America, Inc.
hurricanesys.com	Software Brokers of America, Inc.
Klipxtreme.com	Software Brokers of America, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004119 FRAME: 0437

**RECORDED: 12/23/2009**